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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr M Evans

	Scheme
	3M Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Scheme) 
 

	Respondents
	Friends Life Limited (Friends Life)
Aon Consulting Ltd (Aon)


Subject

Mr Evans alleges that a Friends Life representative provided him with misleading information about the default AVC investment.  

He also says that having agreed in September/October 2008 to retire early on 28 February 2009, Aon, the Scheme administrator, should have told Friends Life so that they could invest his AVC fund appropriately in light of the change to his retirement date. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Friends Life and Aon because the evidence does not show that Mr Evans was misled and Aon were not responsible for informing Friends Life of a planned future retirement in order to change investment strategy.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Evans was born on 8 December 1950 and had a normal retirement date under the Scheme of 8 December 2015 (age 65). 

2. In December 2007, Mr Evans attended a presentation at his workplace arranged by his former employer, 3M UK Plc, and given by Ms D, a representative of Winterthur Life the then managers of the Scheme’s additional voluntary contributions (AVC) facility, (The business of Winterthur Life has now been transferred to Friends Life and for ease elsewhere in this document I describe both businesses as “Friends Life”).

3. Mr Evans made written notes of what happened during the presentation. The notes record that after the presentation he asked Ms D:

“If I am retiring in 1-2 yrs, what action will Winterthur take to best manage ROI [return on investment]?” 

And the response:

“Winterthur monitors each case individually and will take into account…changes if retirement through circumstances is advanced. Review best fit…e.g. early retirement…”    
4. Mr Evans says that he told Ms D that he would definitely retire by his 60th birthday and possibly before.  He says that he told her that he wanted to pay AVCs but that they should be invested in safe assets such as cash in view of his impending retirement.             
5. He asserts that she replied that there should not be any problem meeting his needs because their investment team would automatically take into account his impending retirement when managing his AVC fund by saving his contributions in a cash account rather than in the default “3M lifestyle Option” (which was invested mainly in equities and bonds) and this would be the logical approach to take given his circumstances.
6. He also says that he asked her whether he would have to stipulate his requirements on the application form and she replied that he just had to tick the “3M Lifestyle Option” box.
7. He agreed initially to pay AVCs to Friends Life at the rate of £3,000 a month by completing and signing the application form on 12 December 2007 which included the following paragraphs:

“Only complete this form when you have read the accompanying documentation.

I request that the investment allocation is effected and read in conjunction with the application form.  

I understand that future investments will be allocated as indicated until revised instructions are received.”  
8. Mr Evans ticked the“3M Lifestyle Option” box on the investment allocation form.  (The alternative was “Self selection of funds” which would have required him to attribute percentages of contributions to selected funds on a list of ten).
9. Friends Life say that they were under instructions from the Scheme to treat all AVC contributors’ normal retirement ages as 65 as a default.  Under the lifestyle option funds were moved to safer investments progressively over time from ten years before retirement age.  As Mr Evans was eight years from retirement age his contributions were initially invested according the profile appropriate to that point.
10. The document that describes the lifestyle option says:

“The automatic application of the lifestyle option assumes that you will take your benefits on the scheme retirement age.  

Any changes in your retirement age once the lifestyle option has begun may mean that the investment strategy is no longer suitable to your individual circumstances.

If, for example, you decided to take your benefits before the scheme retirement age, your personal fund might not yet have transferred to the less volatile funds, leaving its value open to a greater possibility of fluctuation before you take your benefits. 

If you plan to take your benefits either before or after your original selected retirement date, and still wish to benefit fully from the lifestyle option described previously, you must notify Winterthur Life in writing of your intentions at least ten years before your new selected retirement date.”

11. Between April 2008 and February 2009 Mr Evans paid AVCs totalling £44,220. 
12. In June and July 2008, Aon sent Mr Evans retirement quotations showing his options under the Scheme assuming an early retirement date of 31 December 2008, exclusive and inclusive of AVC benefits respectively.

13. Mr Evans says that in September 2008 he and his employer decided that he would retire in March 2009 and in October this was brought forward to February.
14. In December 2008 and January 2009, Aon sent Mr Evans revised retirement quotations showing the benefits from the Scheme inclusive of AVC benefits based on an early retirement date of 28 February 2009.  He did in fact retire on that date.
15. In May 2010 Friends Life offered to pay Mr Evans £100 compensation as a gesture of goodwill for the distress caused to him by failing to respond on a timely basis to a letter which he had sent in January 2010.   
Summary of Mr Evans’ position  
16. Mr Evans’ central point is that having discussed the arrangement with Ms D he expected the investments to be appropriate to an expected retirement age of 60.
17. He also says that having agreed that he would in fact retire in February, Aon and Friends Life should have taken appropriate steps with his AVCs.

18. He points out that the explanatory document referred to in paragraph 10 requires notification more than ten years before retirement, which would have been impossible in his case and he questions whether the lifestyle option was ever appropriate to him as he was within ten years of age 65.

19. Neither Friends Life nor Aon have been able to provide any evidence that the conversation that he says took place did not.  Friends Life could have attempted to contact Ms D when his complaint first arose.
  Summary of Friends Life’s position  
20. Friends Life have not been able to contact Ms D, however, they say that she was not trained or authorised to give advice about AVCs and could therefore only refer Mr Evans to the AVC literature for further information and answer any questions which he may have had about the documentation.
21. Friends Life are still prepared to make the goodwill payment referred to in paragraph 15.       
Summary of Aon’s position

22. 3M UK Plc, Mr Evans’ employer, only notified them in January 2009 that Mr Evans’ actual retirement date would be 28 February 2009.

23. They were obliged to inform Friends Life of Mr Evans early retirement date only after he had confirmed this date by completing and returning the main Scheme retirement option forms. Having received the forms on 27 January 2009, they contacted Friends Life on 10 February allowing them sufficient time to disinvest Mr Evans’ AVC fund to provide benefits at his retirement date.

24. They are not authorised to provide Mr Evans with financial advice and therefore have no responsibility to instigate an investment switch or to instruct a provider to amend a member’s selected retirement date as this would constitute advice.               
Conclusions

25. Mr Evans’ complaint centres upon his assertion that he sought and was given specific advice by the former Friends Life representative, Ms D.  Essentially his evidence is in his handwritten note and supported by his recollections.  I have to decide, on the balance of probabilities what happened, on the evidence.  The fact that Friends Life cannot show that the conversation did not take place in the terms Mr Evans suggests is not evidence one way or the other.
26. According to his note, Mr Evans wanted to know what Friends Life would do if he was retiring in one to two years.  Ms D said they would deal with each person individually taking into account an earlier retirement age. Essentially Mr Evans’ note records an accurate answer to the question. It was implicit that Friends Life needed to know that he did indeed intend to retire early.  If Mr Evans thought that telling Ms D was sufficient, then in my view he should not have done.  It would have needed to have been in writing. 
27. Mr Evans says that Ms D told him he should choose the lifestyle option.  If she did so in exactly those terms then she would have exceeded her authority.  But I cannot find, at this distance of time and on the limited evidence that she did not explain that she could not advise him, that his decision had to be based on his own judgment having read the literature and so on.   
28. For Mr Evans’ complaint in relation to the discussion with Ms D to succeed, I would need to be able to find on the evidence that she knew that he was very probably going to retire early and clearly indicated that he should tick the lifestyle option box and do nothing else.  Mr Evans’ note does not say that – neither has Mr Evans in any of his correspondence after the complaint arose.
29. In addition, by signing the AVC application form, Mr Evans confirmed to Friends Life that he had read the AVC documents which Ms D carefully before completing it and also that he understood future AVC investments would be allocated as indicated on the form until revised instructions were received. 
30. On the balance of probabilities, I think it is unlikely that Ms D would have made a statement to Mr Evans after the AVC presentation that would not be supported by the documentation.

31. The literature referred to in paragraph 10 is reasonably clear that the retirement age is important and that changes should be notified.  The reference to notification more than ten years in advance of retirement was potentially confusing, but Mr Evans plainly knew, from the time he started contributing, that his retirement age was important.

32. I am satisfied with the view expressed by Aon that they only had to notify Friends Life of Mr Evans’ actual retirement date of 28 February 2009 after he had completed and returned the Scheme retirement option forms.
33. Unfortunately, Mr Evans had expectations of Friends Provident that they could not fulfil.  He is right that his AVCs were not invested as cautiously as they might have been for someone with only a year or two before retirement.  But the investment decision was his and it was for him to tell Friends Life clearly what his retirement plans were. 
34. I do not therefore uphold Mr Evans’ complaint. 
35. I note that Friends Life are still prepared to pay Mr Evans £100 in compensation for the delay in responding to his letter of January 2010.  I recommend that they do so as soon as is practicable.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 January 2012 
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